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             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525)


This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 


Date: License #/Type: 


Licensee: Address: 


DBA: AMCO Case #: 


This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 


Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 


You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have 
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation.  FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS 
WILL RESULT IN YOUR APPEARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR 
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.  


*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.
3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days after 
receipt of a request.  A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 


Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 


SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 


Delivered VIA:  Date:  


updated 4/23/19 



mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov



		Notice of Violation



		Text11: 44109 Sterling Hwy. Suite B, Soldotna, AK 99669

		Text12: AM 24-1717

		Text13: On 07/24/2024 AMCO Investigator Joe linger entered your establishment to conduct a routine inspection. Investigator Linger requested to see alcohol server cards of anyone working at that time who would be serving alcohol. Employee April Tautfest was unable to show a current alcohol server card at the time of inspection. April was given an opportunity to email a copy of a current alcohol server by Friday, July 26, 2024 to me but failed to do so. This is in violation of the below referenced statute.


This is in violation of AS 04.21.025 Alcohol server education course (a)(c)

AS 04.21.025
(a) Except as provided under (e) and (f) of this section, as a condition of issuance or renewal of a license or conditional contractor's permit and selling alcoholic beverages under a license or conditional contractor's permit, the board shall require a licensee or permittee who sells or serves alcoholic beverages and a licensee's or permittee's agents and employees who sell or serve alcoholic beverages or check the identification of a patron to complete an alcohol server education course approved by the board.

(c) A licensee, permittee, agent, or employee shall complete the course required under (a) of this section and pass a written test, online or in person, demonstrating an understanding of the course subjects not more than 30 days after being licensed, permitted, or employed. The course provider shall issue a card to each individual who completes the course and passes the written test. A card issued under this subsection is valid for three years from the date of issue. A licensee, permittee, agent, or employee may renew a card issued under this section; to renew the card, the licensee, permittee, agent, or employee must pass a written test demonstrating an understanding of the course subjects. Notwithstanding the 30-day period for completing the course and passing the written test under this subsection, a person may not sell or serve alcoholic beverages or check the identification of a patron at a permitted event under AS 04.09.600 - 04.09.690 unless the person possesses a valid card issued before the event.



Mailed 07/29/2024, Certified Return Receipt #7021 0950 0001 6766 6246

		Dropdown15: [J. Linger]

		Dropdown16: [Mail]

		Type of License: [Beverage Dispensary]

		Text9: Don Jose's Soldotna 2

		Date: 7/29/24

		Text8: Eduardo Sanchez-Ramos

		Text1: 

		Date2_af_date: 

		Text2:  102





















             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525)


This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 


Date: License #/Type: 


Licensee: Address: 


DBA: AMCO Case #: 


This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 


Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 


You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have 
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation.  FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS 
WILL RESULT IN YOUR APPEARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR 
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.  


*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.
3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days after 
receipt of a request.  A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 


Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 


SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 


Delivered VIA:  Date:  


updated 4/23/19 



mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov



		Notice of Violation



		Text11:  36185 Kenai Spur Hwy, Soldotna, AK

		Text12:  24-1706

		Text13: On 7-25-24 an inspection was conducted at your location.  Upon entering the store, the person behind the counter, later identified as Licensee Hee Hwan Lee, was asked for her server card.  Ms. Lee left the package store without saying anything.  A few minutes later, Edward J. Hwan Lee, her son, came into the store saying his mothers card had expired.  Ms. Lee was issued citation P00527131 and told to not sell alcohol until she provided a board representative of current server education.  

Your attention is directed to AS 04.21.025:  Alcohol server education and AS 04.16.150:  Licensee responsible for violations


Certified Mail 7021 0950 0001 6766 6840

		Dropdown15: [J. Hamilton]

		Dropdown16: [Mail]

		Type of License: [Package Store]

		Text9:  4 Royle Parkers

		Date:  7-29-24

		Text8:  4 Royle Parkers Inc.

		Text1: 

		Date2_af_date: 

		Text2:  1295








Notice of Violation


Date: License #/Type:


Licensee: Address:


DBA: AMCO Case #:


Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov


Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 


SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:


Delivered VIA: Date:  


ator: 


7/12/24 Package Store
 The Bottle Stop Inc.  E. Bank of Eskimo Creek, King Salmon, AK


The Bottle Stop  24-1599


An inspection was conducted on 7-11-24. The hours of operation posted to the door were from 0730
hours to 2000 hours. In talking with two separate employees, it was confirmed that alcohol sales are
being made from 0730 to 0800 hours. Contact was made with management who agreed to change
the store hours to 0800 hours.


Your attention is directed to AS 04.16.010: Hours of sale and presence on licensed premises
(standard closing hours) and AS 04.16.150: Licensee responsible for violations


Certified Mail 7021 0950 0001 6766 6772


J. Hamilton


Mail


 164
















             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525)


This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 


Date: License #/Type: 


Licensee: Address: 


DBA: AMCO Case #: 


This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 


Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 


You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have 
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation.  FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS 
WILL RESULT IN YOUR APPEARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR 
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.  


*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.
3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days after 
receipt of a request.  A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 


Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 


SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 


Delivered VIA:  Date:  


updated 4/23/19 



mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov



		Notice of Violation



		Text11: 1500 Lawton Dr., Kenai, AK 99611

		Text12: AM 24-1725

		Text13: On 07/25/2024 AMCO Investigators Linger and Hamilton entered your establishment to conduct a routine investigation. Upon entry Investigators noticed tables set up outside the building that were serving alcoholic beverages. Investigators spoke to employee Craig Jung who stated the vendors were part of a golf tournament that was taking place and not associated with the Kenai Golf Course. Investigators went outside and contacted the vendors and were told the event was being put on by a Non-Profit called the Alliance. One of the tables was serving Mikes Hard alcoholic beverages, and had two bottles of Whiskey they were raffling off. The second table was serving Bloody Mary's using Kirkland Vodka. Investigators explained to the volunteers that they could no longer serve the alcohol on the licensed premises. Investigators then contacted owner Mark Griffin and explained the issue of introducing alcohol to a licensed premises. Griffin stated they had been doing this for 20 years. Griffin was asked for his alcohol education server card, which he didn't have. The event was not being put on by the licensee and no special event permit had been approved. All this is in violation of the below referenced statutes. 

AS 04.21.025
(a) Except as provided under (e) and (f) of this section, as a condition of issuance or renewal of a license or conditional contractor's permit and selling alcoholic beverages under a license or conditional contractor's permit, the board shall require a licensee or permittee who sells or serves alcoholic beverages and a licensee's or permittee's agents and employees who sell or serve alcoholic beverages or check the identification of a patron to complete an alcohol server education course approved by the board.

Sec. 04.16.120. Removal or introduction of alcoholic beverages.
(b) Except as provided in this subsection, a person may not bring an alcoholic beverage 
into licensed premises for use or consumption by oneself or another person on the premises unless 
that person is a licensee, an agent, employee, or common carrier in the regular course of 
employment. With the permission of the licensee, a person may bring wine into premises licensed
as a beverage dispensary or a restaurant or eating place for consumption by the person while 
eating food served at a table on the licensed premises. The beverage dispensary or restaurant or
eating place may charge a corkage fee for serving wine supplied by a customer.
(d) A person who removes an alcoholic beverage from licensed premises in violation of
(a) of this section and a person who brings an alcoholic beverage onto licensed premises in
violation of (b) of this section commits the offense of removal or introduction of alcoholic
beverages.

Sent Certified Return Receipt: 7021 0950 0001 6766 6260

		Dropdown15: [J. Linger]

		Dropdown16: [Mail]

		Type of License: [Golf Course - Seasonal]

		Text9: Kenai Golf Course

		Date: 8/12/24

		Text8: Griffin Golf, LLC

		Text1: 

		Date2_af_date: 

		Text2:  5788



































Notice of Violation 
(3 AAC 304.525) 


This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 


Date: 7/18/24


Licensee: Janaska Corporation 


OBA: Ray's Waterfront Bar & Grill 


License #/Type: 2790 Beverage Dispensary- Seasonal 


Address: 1316 4th Ave., Seward, AK 


AMCO Case #: 24-1481 


This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 


Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 


CONTINUATION 


With the cooperation of the Licensee's agents, it was learned that from April 2023 to June 27th, 2024, two 17 
year olds have worked on the licensed premises without signed Department of Labor Work Permits. One 17 
year old worked 34 times; the other 70 times. A total of 104 violations. Licensee's agent did say that they 
had a change in personnel which could explain the permit issue. In looking at their past minor employees, 
they did have completed work permits for each one. 


Again, your attention is referred to AS 04.16.049(c) which in part reads, "Notwithstanding any other provision 
in this section, a person 16 or 17 years of age may enter and remain within the licensed premises of a hotel, 
golf course, or restaurant or eating place in the course of employment if (1) the employment does not involve 
the serving, mixing, delivering, or dispensing of alcoholic beverages; (2) the person has the written consent 
of a parent or guardian; and (3) an exemption from the prohibition of AS 23.10.355 is granted by the 
Department of Labor and Workforce Development.", and AS 04.16.150: Licensee responsible for violations 


Certified Mail 7021 0950 0001 6766 6819 


You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have 


taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation. FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS 


WILL RESULT IN YOUR APPEARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR 


NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING. 


*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.


3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 


Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days after 


receipt of a request. A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska 99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 


Issuing Investigator: J. Hamilton 


SIGNATURE: r.1<-. l(anuh>t,,, 


Delivered VIA: Mail 


updated 4/23/19 


Received by: 


SIGNATURE: 


Date: 








Notice of Violation 
(3 AAC 304.525) 


This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 


Date: 4/10/24 


Licensee: Gallo's Mexican Restaurant, Inc. 


OBA: Gallo's Mexican Restaurant 


License #/Type: 2833 Beverage Dispensary 


Address: 8311 Arctic Blvd., Anchorage, AK 


AMCO Case #: 24-0616 


This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 


Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 


On 4-9-24 an inspection was conducted at your establishment. On-duty personnel were asked to 
provide proof of server education. Bartender Hector F. Vazquez-Garcia provided a TIPS card, 
#5389104, which had expired on 10-15-2023. Mr. Vazquez-Garcia was told to stop serving alcohol 
until he presented a valid server card to a Board representative. He was issued a citation for expired 
server education. 


Your attention is directed to AS 04.21.025: Alcohol server education and AS 04.21.030: 
Responsibility of licensees, agents, and employees. 


Certified Mail 7021 0950 0001 6767 0243 


You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have 


taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation. FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS 


WILL RESULT IN YOUR APPEARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR 


NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING. 


*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.


3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 


Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days after 


receipt of a request. A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska 99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 


Issuing Investigator: J. Hamilton 


SIGNATURE: 


Delivered VIA: Mail 


updated 4/23/19 


Received by: 


SIGNATURE: 


Date: 








             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525)


This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 


Date: License #/Type: 


Licensee: Address: 


DBA: AMCO Case #: 


This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 


Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 


You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have 
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation.  FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS 
WILL RESULT IN YOUR APPEARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR 
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.  


*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.
3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days after 
receipt of a request.  A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 


Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 


SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 


Delivered VIA:  Date:  


updated 4/23/19 



mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov





1


Davies, Jason M (CED)


From: Harbor Grill Homer <harborgrillgm@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, June 24, 2024 4:02 PM
To: Hamilton, Joe (CED); CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored)
Subject: Re: TAP Certification Information/Kieva Smith


In order to prevent this happening again, I have created a spreadsheet with employees name on it and 
the put a checkmark next to the employee once they turn in their taps card and next to that I mark the 
expiration date, This will ensure there are no staff missing their taps cards and that they are all current. 
I'm hoping this satisfies the requirements, but please let me know if there is anything else I needed to do! 
Have a great day! 


Cheers,  
Dan Rzeszut 
General Manager 
Harbor Grill Seafood & Steak 
Homer, Alaska 


On Fri, Jun 21, 2024 at 3:35 PM Hamilton, Joe (CED) <joe.hamilton@alaska.gov> wrote: 
I think what they are looking for is something you have done as manger to make sure something like this 
doesn’t happen in the future.   


Joe 
Sent from my iPhone 


On Jun 21, 2024, at 15:32, Harbor Grill Homer <harborgrillgm@gmail.com> wrote: 


Good afternoon,  


This is regarding  case 24-1275. I was just following up on a violation we received from the 
inspection on 6-11-24. Joe had spoken with Kieva about now having her taps card on her 
person. She was told to send her valid license info, which I was under the impression she 
had done, but I can not confirm. I do, however, have a copy of the email from Rebecca on 
that day which I have included in this email. I was wondering what the next steps for the 
process would be, or if this satisfies the information that was required showing that she 
did have a valid TAPS during the inspection and up until August 5th of this year. I can also 


 


 


 







2


forward the email showing she purchased a reprint of the current card if that helps. Thank 
you for your time,and I apologize for any inconvenience this has caused. 
 
 
 
Cheers,  
Dan Rzeszut 
General Manager 
Harbor Grill Seafood & Steak 
Homer, Alaska 
 


---------- Forwarded message --------- 
From: Kieva Smith <kevashine907@gmail.com> 
Date: Wed, Jun 12, 2024 at 12:33 PM 
Subject: Fwd: TAP Certification Information/Kieva Smith 
To: harborgrillgm@gmail.com <harborgrillgm@gmail.com> 
 


 
 
---------- Forwarded message --------- 
From: Chef <rgiedosh-ruge@alaskacharr.com> 
Date: Tue, Jun 11, 2024 at 4:36 PM 
Subject: TAP Certification Information/Kieva Smith 
To: Kevashine907@gmail.com <Kevashine907@gmail.com> 
 


Hello Kieva. 
 
This is the information connected with your TAP certification. Please note you are due to 
expire on August 8, 2024. You can renew your certification up to 6 months after this date. 
Beyond that you will be required to take the class again. You can renew your card at any 
time by going to www.alaskacharr.com, logging in and selecting the TAP Renewal class 
option. Be prepared to upload a current copy of your government issued ID for approval. 
Once that has occurred you may take the exam to secure another 3 years of certification. 
 
Thank you and have a tremendous day! 
 
Issue Date: 8/5/2021 
Expiration Date: 8/5/2024 
Birthdate: 8/18/1993 
Certificate Number: 165502 
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		Notice of Violation



		Text11:  4262 Homer Spit Road, Homer, AK

		Text12:  24-1275

		Text13: On 6-11-24 an inspection was conducted at your establishment.  Server Kieva Smith was asked to provide proof of server training.  Ms. Smith could not locate her card but stated she was current.  She was told to stop selling alcoholic beverages until she could provide proof to an Alcoholic Beverage Control Board representative she had current server education.  A check with Alaska CHARR the following day revealed she did have current server education.  

Your attention is directed to AS 04.21.025:  Server education and AS 04.16.150:  Licensee responsible for violation


Certified Mail 7021 0950 0001 6766 6673


		Dropdown15: [J. Hamilton]

		Dropdown16: [Mail]

		Type of License: [Beverage Dispensary]

		Text9:   Harbor Grill

		Date:  6-14-24

		Text8:   Don Jose's, LLC

		Text1: 

		Date2_af_date: 

		Text2:  3174








             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525)


This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 


Date: License #/Type: 


Licensee: Address: 


DBA: AMCO Case #: 


This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 


Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 


You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have 
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation.  FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS 
WILL RESULT IN YOUR APPEARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR 
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.  


*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.
3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days after 
receipt of a request.  A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 


Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 


SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 


Delivered VIA:  Date:  


updated 4/23/19 



mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov



		Notice of Violation



		Text11: 1500 Bogard Rd., Wasilla, AK 99654

		Text12: AM 24-1460

		Text13: On 06/27/2024 at approximately 1330 hours, AMCO Investigator Joe linger was conducting a routine inspection at the Cop House at Lake Lucille in Wasilla. Inv. Linger contacted GM, Dale Keefe, asking to see his alcohol server education card. Keefe stated he didn't have one, and never has. Keefe stated he started working as the GM at the restaurant approximately 5 months ago.  This is in violation of the below referenced statutes.


This is in violation of AS 04.21.025 Alcohol server education course (a)(c)

AS 04.21.025
(a) Except as provided under (e) and (f) of this section, as a condition of issuance or renewal of a license or conditional contractor's permit and selling alcoholic beverages under a license or conditional contractor's permit, the board shall require a licensee or permittee who sells or serves alcoholic beverages and a licensee's or permittee's agents and employees who sell or serve alcoholic beverages or check the identification of a patron to complete an alcohol server education course approved by the board.

(c) A licensee, permittee, agent, or employee shall complete the course required under (a) of this section and pass a written test, online or in person, demonstrating an understanding of the course subjects not more than 30 days after being licensed, permitted, or employed. The course provider shall issue a card to each individual who completes the course and passes the written test. A card issued under this subsection is valid for three years from the date of issue. A licensee, permittee, agent, or employee may renew a card issued under this section; to renew the card, the licensee, permittee, agent, or employee must pass a written test demonstrating an understanding of the course subjects. Notwithstanding the 30-day period for completing the course and passing the written test under this subsection, a person may not sell or serve alcoholic beverages or check the identification of a patron at a permitted event under AS 04.09.600 - 04.09.690 unless the person possesses a valid card issued before the event.



Mailed 07/01/2024, Certified Return Receipt #7021 0950 0001 6766 6208

		Dropdown15: [J. Linger]

		Dropdown16: [Mail]

		Type of License: [Beverage Dispensary-Tourism AS 04.11.400(d)]

		Text9: Chop House at Lake Lucille

		Date: 7/1/24

		Text8: LL Restaurant, LLC

		Text1: 

		Date2_af_date: 

		Text2:  3375
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Davies, Jason M (CED)


From: Michael Rhea <mrhea@rebelcstores.com>
Sent: Monday, July 15, 2024 7:58 AM
To: CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored)
Cc: Michael Rhea
Subject: Violation response case #24-1475
Attachments: AK 60404 Notice of Violation.pdf


Importance:


Categories:


Good Morning, 
I apologize for the delayed response.  This is extremely important to us, and we take this violation very 
seriously. 
Jamie Musick has training for his license on Tuesday 7/16/24 and the fine has been paid. 
We have a spreadsheet with all managers and I have my district managers looking once per week to 
ensure there are no lapses in these licenses. 
Please let me know if you have any questions. 
Thank you again, 


Download the REBEL App! iPhone | Android      
THIS E-MAIL MESSAGE AND ANY ATTACHMENTS ARE INTENDED FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY TO WHICH IT IS ADDRESSED AND MAY 
CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT IS PRIVILEGED, CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER APPLICABLE LAW.  If the reader of this message is 
not the intended recipient or the employee or agent responsible for delivering the message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified any 
dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited.












             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525)


This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 


Date: License #/Type: 


Licensee: Address: 


DBA: AMCO Case #: 


This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 


Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 


You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have 
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation.  FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS 
WILL RESULT IN YOUR APPEARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR 
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.  


*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.
3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days after 
receipt of a request.  A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 


Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 


SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 


Delivered VIA:  Date:  


updated 4/23/19 



mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov



		Notice of Violation



		Text11:  3611 Greatland, Homer, AK

		Text12:   24-1287

		Text13: On 6-14-24, an inspection was conducted at your establishment.  Employees were asked to provide proof of server education.  Clerk Chad Pruett, stated he had current server education but had left it at home.  He later provided proof of current server education.  Manger Mark R. Hemstreet showed TAP card #182172, which had expired 5-21-24.  He was issued a citation #P00355191.  

Your attention is referred to AS 04.21.025:  Server education and AS 04.16.150:  Licensee responsible for violations



Certified Mail 7021 0950 0001 6766 6703

		Dropdown15: [J. Hamilton]

		Dropdown16: [Mail]

		Type of License: [Package Store]

		Text9:  Save-U-More Liquor #6

		Date:  6-14-24

		Text8:   Castle Liquor Inc.

		Text1: 

		Date2_af_date: 

		Text2:  4221 / 












CAUTION: This email originated from outside the State of Alaska mail system. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.


From: Ben M llste n
To: Davies  Jason M (CED)
Subject: Re: notice
Date: Tuesday  June 11  2024 12:36:20 PM


Hi Jason, 


I will send the picture from my phone in a subsequent email  The card is now where it is supposed to be in a folder in the office  I think the employee had removed it to help with an event for someone else and neglected to return it to the brewery which is her primary employer  She knows now


Ben Millstein
Kodiak Island Brewing & Still
www.kodiakbrewery.com
907-486-ALES (2537)


On 6/11/2024 12:26 PM, Davies, Jason M (CED) wrote:


Hello Mr. Millstein
 
                You can reply to this email with the copy of the employee s tap card and what action you have taken to prevent a re-occurrence of the violation.  I will attached the response to the violation for the board.
 
Thank you
 
Jason M Davies – Criminal Justice Tech II
AMCO/ENFORCEMENT
jason davies@alaska gov
907-754-3410
 
-----Original Message-----
From  Ben Millstein <millstein.ben@gmail.com> 
Sent  Tuesday  June 11  2024 12 23 PM
To  CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored) <amco.enforcement@alaska.gov>
Subject  notice
 
 
Greetings
 
I received an NOV for employee not having her TAP card on premise. I'm supposed to respond but the notice does not specify action I should take so I'm not sure what to do or how to respond. I also received an NOV for each license  both brewery and distillery and I don't know what that implies either.
 
Please advise.
 
Lic #s 15787 & 15788  case # 24-1194
 
Thank you
 
--
Ben Millstein
 
Kodiak Island Brewing & Still
https //gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?
url http%3A%2F%2Fwww.kodiakbrewery.com%2F&data 05%7C02%7Camco.enforcement%40alaska.gov%7Cd51fe094c03141dfac9008dc8a545a16%7C20030bf67ad942f7927359ea83fcfa38%7C0%7C0%7C638537342104044285%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata lPYIAcYu9LsfRauLExJ%2BxkvWQ4NGJ5H3cs9KSzWGMu4%3D&reserved 0
907-486-ALES (2537)
 










































             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525)


This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 


Date: License #/Type: 


Licensee: Address: 


DBA: AMCO Case #: 


This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 


Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 


You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have 
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation.  FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS 
WILL RESULT IN YOUR APPEARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR 
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.  


*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.
3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days after 
receipt of a request.  A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 


Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 


SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 


Delivered VIA:  Date:  


updated 4/23/19 



mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov



		Notice of Violation



		Text11: 7100 Lake Otis Pky., Anchorage, AK 99507

		Text12: AM 24-1335

		Text13: On 06/17/2024 AMCO Investigators Linger and Hamilton entered Sustina Bar and Grill in Houston, AK to conduct a routine inspection. Investigator Linger contacted Brittany Maynard, and asked to see her alcohol server education card. Maynard stated she had only been employed approximately three weeks (proof of hire date 06/04/2024 was given). Investigator Linger contacted the owner, John Zavacky and his wife Inthira Zavacky, and requested their alcohol server education cards. John Zavacky presented a card that expired 11/06/2022, and Inthira Zavacky stated she has never had one. A check in the AMCO licensing records revealed just above John Zavacky's signature on his application for an alcohol license, that he agreed and understood he and all agents and employee's are required to complete an approved alcohol server education course approved by AMCO. This is in violation x2 of the below referenced statute.


This is in violation of AS 04.21.025 Alcohol server education course (a)(c)

AS 04.21.025
(a) Except as provided under (e) and (f) of this section, as a condition of issuance or renewal of a license or conditional contractor's permit and selling alcoholic beverages under a license or conditional contractor's permit, the board shall require a licensee or permittee who sells or serves alcoholic beverages and a licensee's or permittee's agents and employees who sell or serve alcoholic beverages or check the identification of a patron to complete an alcohol server education course approved by the board.

(c) A licensee, permittee, agent, or employee shall complete the course required under (a) of this section and pass a written test, online or in person, demonstrating an understanding of the course subjects not more than 30 days after being licensed, permitted, or employed. The course provider shall issue a card to each individual who completes the course and passes the written test. A card issued under this subsection is valid for three years from the date of issue. A licensee, permittee, agent, or employee may renew a card issued under this section; to renew the card, the licensee, permittee, agent, or employee must pass a written test demonstrating an understanding of the course subjects. Notwithstanding the 30-day period for completing the course and passing the written test under this subsection, a person may not sell or serve alcoholic beverages or check the identification of a patron at a permitted event under AS 04.09.600 - 04.09.690 unless the person possesses a valid card issued before the event.



Mailed 06/20/2024, Certified Return Receipt #7021 0950 0001 6766 6192

		Dropdown15: [J. Linger]

		Dropdown16: [Mail]

		Type of License: [Beverage Dispensary-Tourism AS 04.11.400(d)]

		Text9: Susitna Bar and Grill

		Date: 6/20/24

		Text8: Jazco Investment LLC

		Text1: 

		Date2_af_date: 

		Text2:  4526








             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525)


This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 


Date: License #/Type: 


Licensee: Address: 


DBA: AMCO Case #: 


This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 


Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 


You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have 
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation.  FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS 
WILL RESULT IN YOUR APPEARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR 
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.  


*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.
3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days after 
receipt of a request.  A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 


Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 


SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 


Delivered VIA:  Date:  


updated 4/23/19 



mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov



		Notice of Violation



		Text11:  4287 Homer Spit Road, Homer, AK

		Text12:  24-1279

		Text13: On 6-11-24, an inspection was conducted at your establishment.  Shane Michael McVeigh, son of licensee, was asked to provide proof of server education.  Mr. McVeigh stated he did not have a card and was issued citation #P00355195.  Alaska CHARR was contacted and they stated they have not had a record of him since 2020.  

Your attention is directed to AS 04.21.025:  Server education and AS 04.16.150:  Licensee responsible for violations


Certified Mail 7021 0950 0001 6766 6680 

		Dropdown15: [J. Hamilton]

		Dropdown16: [Mail]

		Type of License: [Restaurant/Eating Place-Public Convenience]

		Text9:  Boardwalk Fish & Chips

		Date:  6-11-24

		Text8:  H & D, Inc.

		Text1: 

		Date2_af_date: 

		Text2:  4713







































             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525)


This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 


Date: License #/Type: 


Licensee: Address: 


DBA: AMCO Case #: 


This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 


Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 


You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have 
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation.  FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS 
WILL RESULT IN YOUR APPEARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR 
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.  


*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.
3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days after 
receipt of a request.  A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 


Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 


SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 


Delivered VIA:  Date:  


updated 4/23/19 



mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov



		Notice of Violation



		Text11:  43543 Sterling Hwy, Soldotna, AK

		Text12:  24-1707

		Text13: On 7-25-24, an inspection was conducted at your establishment.  Alcohol server education cards were checked.  Martha G. Rodriguez, who identified herself as the owner, said her card had expired but she had called CHARR and was waiting on a call back.  Ms. Rodriguez was told to not sell any alcoholic beverages until she provided proof of current server education to a board representative.  Ms. Rodriguez was issued a citation P00355200.  Contact was made with Alaska CHARR who confirmed her card was expired and said she was not signed up for another course at the time of our check.

Your attention is directed to AS 04.21.025:  Alcohol server education course and AS 04.16.150:  Licensee responsible for violations


Certified Mail 7021 0950 00012 6766 6826

		Dropdown15: [J. Hamilton]

		Dropdown16: [Mail]

		Type of License: [Restaurant / Eating Place]

		Text9:  Acapulco Mexican Restaurant

		Date: 7-29-24

		Text8:  Juan A. Rodriguez

		Text1: 

		Date2_af_date: 

		Text2:  5383










































             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525)


This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 


Date: License #/Type: 


Licensee: Address: 


DBA: AMCO Case #: 


This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 


Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 


You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have 
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation.  FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS 
WILL RESULT IN YOUR APPEARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR 
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.  


*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.
3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days after 
receipt of a request.  A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 


Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 


SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 


Delivered VIA:  Date:  


updated 4/23/19 



mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov







		6039-Jack and Aiva's Restaurant, NOV AM 24-1714.pdf

		Notice of Violation



		AMCO_Scanned_ Doc08202024.pdf



		Date: 7/29/24

		Type of License: [Restaurant/Eating Place]

		Text8: John Joel Kennedy

		Text11: 257 Main St, Seldovia, AK 99663

		Text9: Jack and Aiva's Restaurant

		Text12: AM 24-1714

		Text13: On 07/24/2024 AMCO Investigator Joe linger entered your establishment to conduct a routine inspection. Investigator Linger requested to see alcohol server cards of anyone working at that time who would be serving alcohol. Employee's John Kennedy, and Melody Hall were unable to show current alcohol server cards at the time of inspection. John Kennedy later sent an email stating he checked on the status of their alcohol server cards, and found both his and Hall's to be expired during the time of inspection. This is in violation x2 of the below referenced statute.


This is in violation of AS 04.21.025 Alcohol server education course (a)(c)

AS 04.21.025
(a) Except as provided under (e) and (f) of this section, as a condition of issuance or renewal of a license or conditional contractor's permit and selling alcoholic beverages under a license or conditional contractor's permit, the board shall require a licensee or permittee who sells or serves alcoholic beverages and a licensee's or permittee's agents and employees who sell or serve alcoholic beverages or check the identification of a patron to complete an alcohol server education course approved by the board.

(c) A licensee, permittee, agent, or employee shall complete the course required under (a) of this section and pass a written test, online or in person, demonstrating an understanding of the course subjects not more than 30 days after being licensed, permitted, or employed. The course provider shall issue a card to each individual who completes the course and passes the written test. A card issued under this subsection is valid for three years from the date of issue. A licensee, permittee, agent, or employee may renew a card issued under this section; to renew the card, the licensee, permittee, agent, or employee must pass a written test demonstrating an understanding of the course subjects. Notwithstanding the 30-day period for completing the course and passing the written test under this subsection, a person may not sell or serve alcoholic beverages or check the identification of a patron at a permitted event under AS 04.09.600 - 04.09.690 unless the person possesses a valid card issued before the event.



Mailed 07/29/2024, Certified Return Receipt #7021 0950 0001 6766 6239

		Dropdown15: [J. Linger]

		Text1: 

		Dropdown16: [Mail]

		Date2_af_date: 

		Text2:  6039








             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 305.870)


This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records Act AS 40.25 


Date: License #/Type: 


Licensee: Address: 


DBA: AMCO Case #: 


An administrative notice of violation addresses serious or repetitive violations of AS 04, 3 AAC 305, or other law relating to the 
manufacture and sale of alcoholic beverages that have occurred or are occurring on the licensed premises.


Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 


Whether a request for an appearance is made, a licensee, endorsement holder, affiliate, or conditional contractor permittee 
shall respond in writing to the notice of violation within 10 days of receipt of this notice. A licensee, endorsement holder, any 
affiliate, or conditional contractor permittee who receives an administrative notice of violation may also request an 
appearance before the director regarding the administrative notice of violation. The request must be made not more than 10 
days after the licensee, endorsement holder, or conditional contractor permittee receives the notice. The director shall grant 
an appearance not more than10 days after the request is received. 


*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 


Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 


SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 


Delivered VIA:  Date:  


updated 9/30/21 Tracking #:



mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov
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THE LAW OFFICES OF ERNOUF & COFFEY 
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION 


P.O. Box 212314 
Anchorage, Alaska 99521 


 (907) 274-3385 
 
     September 4, 2024 
 
 
Joan Wilson 
Director 
Alcohol Marijuana Control Office 
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska 99501 
VIA EMAIL 
    


Re:  Ralfelitos, LLC.  
  Response to Notice of Violation  
 #AM241840 


 
Dear Joan: 
 
 Please let this letter serve as a formal response to the 
aforementioned Notice of Violation.  
 
 The Boulevard Nights Car show this summer was the first event of 
this kind held by my client.  The event was properly permitted, there were 
no accidents, no injuries, and no complaints of any kind other than this 
Notice of Violation.  This being said, my client was very upset to receive 
this Notice of Violation as he takes matters of public safety and adherence 
to the law as the top priority of the business.   
 


My client is aware that several patrons took it upon themselves to 
take alcohol out of the designated areas for service of beer and wine.  It 
appears that some of the alcohol may have been personal alcohol stored 
in the attendees’ vehicles.  However, once my client and his security team 
saw what was happening, they immediately intervened to keep the alcohol 
consumption within the designated areas.   
 
 Unfortunately, several of-age patrons made it into the back lot before 
security could inform them to keep the alcohol in the designated areas. 
The patrons reported to staff that they thought the whole area was open 
for drinking since it was entirely fenced in and had security at the 







 


 2 


entrance--“like a concert.”  This is of course not correct.   Again, all the 
patrons involved were 21 years of age or older and were served legally in 
the designated area but then walked away carrying their drink.  
 
 My client has learned a huge and expensive lesson.  If he is allowed 
to have this type of event in the future, he would use more extensive 
signage, bollards, and temporary fencing to insure there is no confusion 
as to where alcohol consumption is allowed and where it is not allowed.  
My client would also more effectively inform car show participants that 
alcohol is prohibited from being inside of vehicles at the show.  Knowing 
what he knows now, I don’t believe you would ever have another issue like 
this to occur.   
 
 My client would very much like to discuss these issues with you 
further.  Please let me know if you would like to meet and we will both 
makes ourselves available.  
 


Thank you very much for your time and consideration in this regard.  
 
      


Sincerely, 
       
 
       By: s/ W. Sherman Ernouf 


cc: Client 
 
 





		6150-Rafelitos, NOV AM 24-1840.pdf

		Notice of Violation



		RafelitosNOVResp.pdf



		Date:  08/14/24

		Type of License: [Restaurant/Eating Place]

		Text8: Rafelitos LLC

		Text11: 160 W 91st Ave Ste A  Anchorage, AK

		Text9: Rafelitos

		Text12: AM241840

		Text13: On 08/03/24, Rafelitos hosted a car show called Boulevard Nights under an AMCO restaurant caterer's permit, #24-24148.  The permit authorized alcohol consumption outside the regular premises on two 40'x20' patios.  Photos and video on social media of the event showed numerous attendees consuming alcohol far beyond the authorized premises.  A large parking lot behind the building was utilized for the car show and patrons were observed freely transiting the area while consuming alcohol.

This is a violation of AS 04.09.700 Failure to comply with a permit requirement, by not adhering to the designated premises on permit application under AS 04.09.600(a), AS 04.09.620(b)


		Dropdown15: [J. Bankowski]

		Text1: 

		Dropdown16: [Email]

		Date2_af_date: 

		Text2:  6150

		Tracking Number: 








             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525)


This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 


Date: License #/Type: 


Licensee: Address: 


DBA: AMCO Case #: 


This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 


Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 


You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have 
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation.  FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS 
WILL RESULT IN YOUR APPEARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR 
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.  


*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.
3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days after 
receipt of a request.  A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 


Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 


SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 


Delivered VIA:  Date:  


updated 4/23/19 



mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov







		708-Maverick Saloon, NOV AM 24-1704.pdf

		Notice of Violation



		AMCO_Scanned_ Doc08272024.pdf



		Date:  7-29-24

		Type of License: [Beverage Dispensary]

		Text8:  Cynthia Lee Day

		Text11:  44698 Sterling Hwy, Soldotna, AK

		Text9:  Maverick Saloon

		Text12:  24-1704

		Text13: On 7-24-24, an inspection was conducted at your establishment.  Bartender Candace M. Hordeman said she was a three month employee.  She was asked for her server education card.  She then spoke with a man on the customer side of the bar and returned to my location stating she was a three week employee.  She was asked to provide proof of being employed only three weeks which she could not.  She was then issued a citation for no server education, P00355199.  She was told if she provided proof of her work status prior to 7-26-24, the citation would be voided.  She was told to stop serving alcoholic beverages until she provided a board representative proof of current server training.  As of 7-29-24, she had not provided proof of her work status.  

Your attention is directed to AS 04.21.025:  Alcohol server education, 3AAC 305.700:  Alcohol server education course and AS 04.16.150:  Licensee responsible for violations


Certified Mail 7021 0950 0001 6766 6833

		Dropdown15: [J. Hamilton]

		Text1: 

		Dropdown16: [Mail]

		Date2_af_date: 

		Text2:  708








             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525)


This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 


Date: License #/Type: 


Licensee: Address: 


DBA: AMCO Case #: 


This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 


Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 


You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have 
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation.  FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS 
WILL RESULT IN YOUR APPEARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR 
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.  


*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.
3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days after 
receipt of a request.  A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 


Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 


SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 


Delivered VIA:  Date:  


updated 4/23/19 



mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov





Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development 
Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 


550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600, Anchorage, AK  99501 
Tel. (907) 269-0350 


LICENSED PREMISES INSPECTION REPORT 
 Case No.  


Premises, DBA Date: Time:  


Address (Street No. RR No. etc., City, Zip code) Type of License 


License or Permit Number Type of Inspection:  
 Initial      Routine   Requested    Follow-Up 


Important Notice 
Any item determined to be unsatisfactory must be corrected or the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board may take action to 


suspend or revoke the license in accordance with AS 04.11.370(3) 


GENERAL ITEMS           See 
     Yes   No  Comments 


1. Is the DBA the same as what is indicated in the ABC master file?  3 AAC 304.185
2. License posted correctly?  3 AAC 304.185, pg. 101 / AS 04.11.630
3. Does the premises have a restaurant designation permit?  3 AAC 304.745
4. Does the licensee employ persons under 21 years of age? AS 23.10.355
5. Warning signs posted?  AS 04.21.065
6. Do employees/supervisors have proof of current alcohol server training?


AS 04.21.025(c), 3AAC304.465
7. Do you expect to be closed more than 30 days in the near future?  3AAC304.170 AAC 304.195
8. Do premises appear safe / neat?  AS 04.21.030(2)
9. Is any off-premises storage area approved by the board?  AS 04.21.060(1)
10. Have there been any physical changes to the licensed premises? 3 AAC 304.185(c)
11. Is a duplicate license required/appropriately displayed?  AS 04.11.090(e)
12. If new license inspection, will they meet the 240 hour operation requirements by the end of the
calendar year? AS 04.11.330 (3) AAC 304.170 (j) (1-7)
13. Is the license premise in a Rural area? (50 miles from a statewide road system)


MISCELLANEOUS 
14. Does the facility have the number of rooms required by Statute?  AS 04.11.400
15. Is there an operating restaurant or are there kitchens in the majority of the rooms? AS 04.11.400


COMMENTS: 


Owner/Manager/Agent Name: Investigator Name: 


Driver’s License Number / Date of Birth: Investigators Signature: 


Alcohol Server Education Card Number / Expiration Date: Rank or Title: 


vers FJH 8/1/19 







Notice of Violation


Date: License #/Type:


Licensee: Address:


DBA: AMCO Case #:


Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov


Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 


SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:


Delivered VIA: Date:  


5/26/21 Beverage Dispensary
Klondike Pizzeria II LLC 133 4th Avenue, Seward, AK


 Seasalt, Alaskan Bar & Grill 21-0513


On 5-25-21, a walk through was conducted at your establishment. Missing from the entrance was the
mandatory $1,500.00 Civil Penalty sign. Located behind the bar,on the counter, were the other two
required signs which had been shrunk down to about 8"x10" size. On 7-9-20 the issue was
discussed with establishment personnel and on 8-27-20, the sign-age requirements again was
discussed with Chip Duggan. New signs were provided at that time. Prior to departing the
establishment, more new signs were provided.


As a reminder, not posting required sign-age could result in a $100.00 a day fine.


Your attention is directed to AS 04.21.065: Posting of warning signs


J. Hamilton


Mail


 822


7018 0360 0000 1428 7197













		Notice of Violation



		Text11: 133 4th Ave, Seward, AK

		Text12:  24-1489

		Text13: On 6-27-24, an inspection was conducted at your establishment.  The mandatory $1,500 penalty sign was not displayed at the main entrance to the establishment nor to the entrance of the deck which can be entered onto other than the main entrance.  The signs were provided and placement was shown.  Further violations could result in up to $300.00 a day fine or further action by the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board.  

Your attention is directed to AS 04.21.065:  Posting of warning signs and AS 04.16.150:  Licensee responsible for violations


Certified Mail  7021 0950 0001 6766 6741

		Dropdown15: [J. Hamilton]

		Dropdown16: [Mail]

		Text9:   Seasalt, Alaskan Bar & Grill

		Text8:   Klondike Pizzeria II, LLC

		Date2_af_date: 

		Text2: 822

		Case No: 23-0920

		Premises DBA: SEASALT, ALASKAN BAR & GRILL

		Date:  7-2-24

		Time: 1355

		Address Street No RR No etc City Zip code: 133 4TH AVE, SEWARD, AK

		Type of License: [Beverage Dispensary]

		License or Permit Number: 822

		Initial: Off

		Routine: Off

		Requested: Off

		FollowUp: Off

		Check Box1: 

		0: 

		0: Yes

		1: Off



		1: 

		0: Yes

		1: Off



		2: 

		0: Yes

		1: Off



		3: 

		0: Yes

		1: Off



		4: 

		0: Yes

		1: Off





		Dropdown10: []

		Dropdown11: []

		Dropdown13: []

		Dropdown14: []

		Dropdown2: [X]

		Check Box2: 

		0: Off

		1: Off



		Dropdown3: [X]

		Check Box3: 

		0: 

		0: Off

		1: Yes



		1: 

		0: Yes

		1: Off



		2: 

		0: Off

		1: Yes



		3: 

		0: Off

		1: Yes



		4: 

		0: Off

		1: Yes





		Dropdown4: []

		Dropdown5: 

		0: []

		1: []

		2: []

		3: []

		4: [N/A]



		Check Box5: Off

		Check Box6: Off

		Check Box7: Off

		Check Box8: Yes

		Dropdown6: []

		Check Box9: 

		0: 

		0: Off

		1: Off



		1: 

		0: Off

		1: Off





		Dropdown7: 

		0: [N/A]

		1: [N/A]



		COMMENTS 1: DISCUSSED:

		COMMENTS 2: 

		COMMENTS 3: 5  TOLD TO MOVE WARING SIGN AT ENTRANCE

		COMMENTS 4: 6  MGR WORKING LESS THAN A MONTH

		COMMENTS 5: 

		COMMENTS 6: 

		COMMENTS 7: 

		COMMENTS 8: 

		Drivers License Number  Date of Birth: MT AAA0000023522

		Date of Birth: 10-14-72

		Alcohol Server Education Card Number  Expiration Date: N/A

		Expiration Date: 

		Dropdown12: [F.R. Hamilton]

		Dropdown1: [Special Investigator I]

		Text1: 








Notice of Violation


Date: License #/Type:


Licensee: Address:


DBA: AMCO Case #:


Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov


Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 


SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:


Delivered VIA: Date:  


ator: 


6/7/24 Beverage Dispensary
 Blue, Inc.  326 Shelikof, Kodiak, AK


 B & B Bar  24-1176


On 6-4-24, an inspection was conducted at your establishment. Bartender Annie Deshasier was contacted and provided a
valid alcohol server card. While talking with Ms. Deshasier, a man appeared with several copies of employee server cards
and began showing them to me. Through questioning it was found that he was the manager, the significant other of the
owner, who had hiring/firing and supervision on bartenders. He was asked for his ID to which he provided and was
identified at Kelly D. Schlaht. He was then asked if he had a server card to which he replied he didn't serve. It was
explained to him that he needed one. He stated it was at his house and I gave him the opportunity for someone to take a
picture of it and send or for him go home and retrieve it. Schlaht started to get verbally aggressive saying this was bullshit.
He then departed the establishment. While he was gone, I contacted Alaska CHARR and checked on his server education
card and learned that it had expired on 8-11-23, TAP Card #180863. Schlaht returned to the establishment and gave me
his server card at which time I advised him it was expired and he would be receiving a citation. Again he expressed his
opinion of the situation and repeatedly told me to "Get the Fuck Out" multiple times and threatened to call the police. I
agreed with him and told him to call but he didn't. Instead he called me an "Asshole", refused to provide me any further
identifying information. At one point he snatched his ID and TAP card from me. He also attempted to swipe my documents
off the bar or toward him. After several more times being told to "Get the Fuck Out', I departed.


Your attention is directed to: 3AAC 305.830: Communications and Inspection, 3AAC 305.920: Powers of investigative
personnel, AS 04.21.025: Server education and AS 04.16.150: Licensee responsible for violations


Certified Mail 7021 0950 0001 6767 0366


J. Hamilton


Mail


 85







1


Davies, Jason M (CED)


From: Lanny Monteiro <lanny1921@outlook.com>
Sent: Monday, June 24, 2024 6:25 PM
To: CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored)
Subject: NOTICE OF VIOLATION RESPONSE AMCO Case #24-1176
Attachments: 2024 6-23 AMCO NOTICE OF VIOLATION 24-1176.pdf


Categories:


Dear AMCO board: 


I am attaching the response letter regarding the violation I received on June 15, 2024.  


I will also mail the signed original to you Certified Mail; tomorrow. 


I want you to know I take this violation extremely seriously.  


Thank you for calling this matter to my attention. 


If you need anything further, please don't hesitate to contact me; 


e-mail: lanny1921@outlook.com
phone: (907) 654 1990.


Sincerely,  


Lanny Monteiro 
Blue Inc. -president B&B Bar - Owner/Operator  


 


 









